SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Engrossed House Bill No. 259 by Representative Thierry

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "22:439" to "22:439(A), (B), and (H)" and after "443(A)" delete
- 3 the remainder of the line and insert ", to enact R.S. 22:439(I)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 3, after "repeal" insert "R.S. 22:439(C), (D), (E), (F), and (G) and"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
- 8 "Section 1. R.S. 22:439(H) is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 22:439(I) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
- 10 §439. Tax on surplus lines

11 * * *

- H. The tax imposed on surplus lines pursuant to this Section shall not apply to the purchase of excess insurance obtained by an interlocal risk management agency pursuant to
- 14 R.S. 33:1359 or 1485. 13:5575 or R.S. 33:1359.
- 15 <u>I. The tax imposed pursuant to this Section shall not apply to the purchase of</u>
- 16 insurance by a college, university, school, institution, or program that is under the
- 17 <u>supervision or management of a system board of supervisors provided for in R.S. 17:3215</u>
- 18 <u>through 3217.1.</u>"
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 20 On page 1, delete line 12, and insert:
- 21 "Section 2. R.S. 22:439(A) and (B) and 443(A) are"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, delete lines 3 through 29 and delete page 4 in its entirety and on page 5, delete
- lines 1 through 15
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 6, line 5, change "***" to "(1) Ocean marine and foreign trade insurance."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 28 On page 6, line 16, change "Section 2. Section 2" to
- 29 "Section 3.(A) R.S. 22:439(C), (D), (E), (F), and (G) are hereby repealed.
- 30 (B) Section 2"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 6, line 18, change "Section 3" to "Section 4"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 6, line 19, change "July" to "October"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- On page 6, line 20, change "Section 4" to "Section 5" and after "provisions" insert "of this Section and of Section 1" $^{\circ}$ 2
- 3

4 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- On page 6, at the end of line 20, insert "The provisions of Sections 2, 3, and 4 of this Act 5
- shall become effective on October 1, 2015."